Copies of the draft Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

(Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 30th July, 1936.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Land Drainage Act, 1930.

River Ouse (Yorks.) Catchment Board.

Rye Internal Drainage Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Ouse (Yorks.) Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the extension of the period of office of the first members of the Rye Internal Drainage Board until the 1st day of November, 1937; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited together with a copy of the Scheme, at the Office of the Clerk of the Malton Urban District Council, Town Hall, Malton, Yorks., for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary office hours.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson; Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

30th July, 1936.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Conway Catchment Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Conway Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (a) of the Act, consequent upon the variation of the main river of the Catchment Area by the Minister on the ninth day of July, nineteen hundred and thirty-five, for the transfer to the Catchment Board of all such

rights, powers, duties, obligations and liabilities over or in connection with those watercourses which by the said variation became part of the main river, as were immediately before the commencement of the said Act vested in or to be discharged by any drainage authority, and of any property held by the authority for the purpose of, or in connection with, any functions so transferred.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, 36, Station Road, Llanrwst, Denbigh, and also at the Offices of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act, or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act, or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place London, S.W.1.

30th July, 1936.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Land Drainage Act, 1930.

River Ancholme and Winterton Beck Catchment Board:

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under Section 41 of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, revoking the provisions of the Caistor Canal Act, 1793 and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited at the Offices of the Clerk of the River Ancholme and Winterton Beck Catchment Board, 11, Bigby Street, Brigg, Lincolnshire, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary office hours.

> (Signed) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

30th July, 1936.